Government of India

Department of Science and Technology

WAR for Water Programme

Response to Queries/Clarifications

sought by Solution Providers (Firms/Agencies) 

during Pre-Bid Conference on January 13, 2010

and also through Email

Response to Queries raised during Pre-Bid Conference on 13.1.2010:

	No
	Question/ Clarification Sought
	Response

	1
	How to address the issue of shortage of water in some clusters. 
	Water resource creation is also an issue to be addressed as a part of the solution to be provided by the firms/agencies; the agencies can propose solutions like check dams, rain water harvesting, water winning (water from atmosphere/moisture or biomass) or other methods deemed appropriate to overcome this issue.

	2
	Details about the coordinating agency which will be nominated by DST
	The role of coordinating agency will be to monitor and facilitate implementation of the schemes in the field. There will be a separate agency for release of funds. This matter is being considered by DST and an announcement on this regard will be made as and when the agencies are finalized. Firms will be informed of the same.

	3
	Is there any need for signing an agreement with the Agency nominated by DST?
	No. The agreement will not be required with coordinating agency for monitoring and facilitating the implementation of schemes. On the other hand, the agreement of Contract will have to be signed with the agency which DST would authorize to deal with release of funds. 

	4
	Does the scope of work includes only proposing consultancy solution/ technology or does it include the actual operation and maintenance of plants?
	It involves the whole spectrum of activities including providing a technology solution, setting up the required infrastructure within the specified time frame and operating and maintaining the plant for a period of 2 years.

	5
	Will other projects related to Canal Command Area be included/ made a part of this WAR for Water Scheme?
	As of date, the WAR for Water Mission will be limited to the 49 clusters identified and the problems associated with it.

	6
	If a particular cluster has two technical solutions, how will it be evaluated?
	The proposals will be evaluated in two stages- Technical Bids and Financial Bids. If the technical committee for evaluation finds that both the technical bids satisfy all necessary requirements (including scoring a 75 points as prescribed in the RFP document), both will be recommended for the next stage i.e., evaluation of financial proposal. The evaluation is based on technical feasibility, financial viability and social acceptability. Both the competing can be tried in different geographical locations.

	7
	Presence of other contaminants not mentioned in the Cluster details/ What if the raw water analysis throws light into other contamination details?
	The details provided in the Annexure are indicative; Solution Provider may conduct the raw water analysis if they deem it necessary and include solutions for other contaminants if any in their proposal. The responsibility of providing water of specified quality for all purposes (drinking, washing/ bathing, agriculture, livestock, industry, etc) rests with the Solution Provider.

	8
	The approximate cost indicated for the treated water is Rs 125/family for a month; but if reject management is also to be implemented for a particular cluster, the cost may be higher. How will this be accounted for?
	The cost per family is indicative; the firms are expected to provide technically feasible, economically viable and socially acceptable solutions in the particular clusters. The O&M cost initially will be borne by DST/Agency nominated by DST. Solution Provider has to provide a revenue model to the solution. Based on this, it will be decided how to fund the O&M cost beyond 2-year period.

	9
	Payment/disbursement of grant: is the payment schedule also to be included in the proposal?
	Yes, the financial proposal should also contain details/breakup of payment with respect to milestones to be achieved.

	10
	For a particular cluster, water usage and water requirement patterns are different. Therefore, is there a time frame envisaged for the technology solution proposed?
	The time frame may be considered as 10 years considering the various factors including changes in water usage pattern in the particular cluster.

	11
	Some clusters have industrial demands in addition to the drinking water demand? Will there be a separate plant system in place in such cases?
	The Solution Provider will have to provide an optimal solution which is viable to that particular cluster. The industrial demands of the clusters will also be considered while providing the solution.

	12
	In areas where there is a shortage of water, if the site of intake is unknown, how will the capital cost of the project be estimated? This may include the length of the pipe from the source of water to the plant site and other associated costs?
	In such cases, the cost per unit of the pipe is to be provided. All such assumptions made should be detailed out in the proposal submitted.

	13
	How will you define distribution in case the source of intake of water is not known?
	The Solution Provider will have to conduct the survey of the cluster on their own and design their own methods of distribution.

	14
	What if a distribution network is already present in the public domain? 
	The Solution Provider will have to identify the sources of water and the method of distribution on their own. If a public network is available, then the firms will have to indicate that in their proposal.

	15
	If there is no public distribution network in a cluster and only private distribution network is available?
	In case of private distribution network, the Solution Provider will have to make his own arrangements. The Solution Provider will have to indicate the cost incurred to secure the supply as a part of the capital cost.

	16
	In areas where there is no power supply/ shortage of power, will DST/ Agency nominated by DST arrange for power?
	No; the solution providers will have to make alternate arrangements; the cost incurred can be included as a part of the capital cost.

	17
	Will the firms/agencies be responsible for collecting money from the public to cover the O&M costs?
	No; initially, the O&M cost will be borne by DST/Agency nominated by DST. The Solution Provider has to suggest the revenue as well as transfer model based on which future operation of the plant will be decided.

	18
	After a period of 2 years, who will be responsible for O&M of the plants?
	The Solution Provider will have to propose the management transfer/ operation beyond a period of 2 years as given in the Scope of Work while submitting the technical proposal. The modalities will be worked out in consultation with DST/Agency nominated by DST.

	19
	Are the firms/agencies required to provide the O&M schedule? 
	Yes; in addition to the schedule of activities while setting up the plant (first 4 months), the Solution Provider is also supposed to provide the planned activities for O&M of the plant.

	20 
	Do the firms/agencies need to get involved in acquiring of land as per the scope of work?
	The scope of work says that the firms need to take possession of the land. The acquiring of land and other formalities will be facilitated by DST/Agency nominated by DST. The Solution Provider has to identify extant of land and indicate during the time of submission of proposals the local bodies and agencies with which DST/Agency nominated by DST need to liaise in order to facilitate the above. 

	21
	Please clarify whether this will be fixed contract/variable contract? Can there be any changes made to the capital costs estimated for the implementation stage after the submission of the proposals?
	This is a fixed contract and the sanctity of the financial proposals submitted by the parties will be upheld; no changes will be allowed to the capital costs in the financial bid once it is submitted.

	22
	Will this be a 2 bid system or a single bid system?
	Single Bid System

	23
	Will DST facilitate any duty concessions for the firms/agencies?
	It is not relevant as the capital cost is will be borne by the DST.

	24
	What are the standards to be followed for the treated water?
	In case of potable water, the standards set by Bureau of Indian Standards; in case of water demand for other purposes, the standards set aside by similar bodies/as per norms.

	25
	The deadline of 1st February 2010 to submit the detailed proposals was too short to complete all the modalities associated with the submission (including conducting a ground level survey at various clusters). Therefore, it is requested to extend the deadline by of 3-4 weeks for the submission of the proposals.
	The date of submission of RFP is extended upto 15:30 hrs on 2.3.2010.

	26
	For firms/agencies desirous of submitting bids, by collaborating with others, by forming a joint venture or partnership, with other firms, the Clause 6.3, Part 1 of the RFP document (page 9) says that the firms need to take the permission of DST 15 days in advance of the submission of the proposals. This restriction may be done away with and firms be allowed to submit the requests till the time of submitting the bids. Please clarify on this.
	The relevant clause is modified as:

“If a short listed Firm/Agency considers that it may enhance its expertise for the assignment by associating with another firm, in a joint venture or partnership, such an association should be reflected at the time of submission of proposals.  In case of such an association, the whole and sole responsibility for executing the work will rest with the short listed Firm/agency”.

	27
	To provide 40 lpcd of municipal and 3 lpcd of drinking water at a cost of Rs. 125 per moth per family " - Does the solution provider has to meet this criteria for his recommendation and has any influence in the firm selection. (Section 2, Part 1 - Page 5)
	Yes.

	28
	"The turnkey solutions including management of reject proposed by the firm/agency for each cluster should be all uses of water (drinking, washing/bathing, sanitation, agriculture, livestock, industry etc.) - Does this criteria suggest that technology provider has to assess the water quality and recommend treatment systems if required for all the water use requirements mentioned here. (Section 2, Part 1 - Page 6)
	Yes.

	29
	Firms/Agencies should familiarize themselves with the local socio-economic, cultural, infrastructural and environmental carrying capacity and take them in to account while preparing the proposals - Can DST provide any data that has been gathered during their prior investigations including the infrastructure assessment and water availability surveys and findings. (Section2, Part 1, Para 1.3 - Page 6)
	The basic data that DST gathered has been given in the appendix with RFP covering all 49 clusters. The Solution Provider may gather other data from the field, if required, on their own.

	30
	Short-listed firms/agencies would be required to submit separate proposals for each cluster proposing turnkey implementation solutions for water challenges pertaining to that cluster" - The technology selection would vary depending on the water quality parameters (Raw-water Quality and Treated Water Quality).  Can the technology provider suggest these parameters and provide technical and financial bids. (Section 2, Part 1, Para 3.1 - Page 8)
	Yes.

	31
	Performance guarantee of 10% of the contract value" - The scope of this project has primarily focused on delivering technology solutions to the water challenges.  Can the performance guarantee is limited to the water treatment equipment costs and the infrastructure costs ad other costs are excluded from this clause. (Section 2, Part 1, Para 15.1 - Page 13)
	This is limited to cost of equipment, building and other fixed assets. 

	32
	The financial Proposals will be marked in terms of their total evaluated cost.  The least cost proposal will be ranked in terms of their total evaluated cost – Is  technical score considered in the financial proposal evaluation besides 75% minimum passing score? (Section-2, Part-1, Para-20.4)
	Financial bids of Solution Providers, who scores 75% in technical evaluation, will be opened and considered further. Once technical criteria are met, the financial bids for similar technologies will be the basis for selection.

	33
	Form FIN 4 is not attached in the RFP.  Can the "Total Cost for Cluster" attached at the end of Section-4 be used as FIN4 (Sec-2, Part-1, Para 20.4)
	Yes. It has been annexed at Page-39 of RFP. FIN-IV form sums up costs under FIN-I, FIN-II and FIN-III.

	34
	Firms Experience-Does international experience can be accounted in the evaluation process?  (Section-3, Form TECH-2, Page-23) 
	Yes.

	35
	To take possession of land, construct buildings...."  Does the technical solution provider have to identify the parcel of land, negotiate with the private or govt. agencies for procuring this land?   The option of leasing the land can be considered? (TOR, Refer Para 4-Scope of Services, Page 40)
	DST or agency appointed by DST will facilitate availability of land. Solution Provider is expected to indicate the extant of land.

	36
	The activities indicated in the scope should be completed in 4 months.  Will DST allow extension in the event the land acquisition delays the project? (TOR, Para-6: Time Frame, Page-41)
	Yes.

	37
	The water requirement for cooking is not considered in the drinking water assessment?  Please clarify 
	The need for cooking is part of drinking water, proposed at 3 lpcd. 

	38
	The electrical power requirements can be challenging especially getting a 3-phase connection.  Is there any limitation on the equipment power requirements?
	There is no such limitation; the Solution Provider will have to arrange for alternate source of power and include this as a part of their capital cost while submitting their proposal.

	39
	For larger villages, can we propose multiple water treatment systems at various locations for easy access?
	Yes.

	40
	During the operation of the treatment systems for the first two years, does the technology provider have the responsibility to collect water user fee from villagers?
	No

	41
	The existing water infrastructure is not discussed in the RFP?  It is intended that the water technology provider shall terminate its scope at the treatment facility and the water distribution is not included in the scope of work?
	Water distribution forms an integral part of the solution.


Response to Queries received through Email:

Party-1:

	No
	Question/ Clarification Sought
	Response

	1
	DST obligations during implementation of the project
	Listed under general conditions of contract at Sl No 5, Page 59&60 of RFP. 

	2
	Power supply arrangement details
	To be ascertained from the field by the Solution Provider.

	3
	Specific locations and details, availability and access of available water sources at site (if source were to dry up, the identification of new source and costs of shifting to new source is to DST account) 
	Specific locations have been mentioned in the Annexure (Clusters 1-49). Bidders may ascertain necessary data/ details on visiting the site. The Solution Provider has to assess this aspect by field visit for sustainability of the source and the solution is to be ensured.

The cost of identification of new source and costs of shifting to new source will be met by DST, if it arises beyond the above reasons.

	4
	The procedure to be adopted in case ownership of water sources and land belongs to a private party. 
	Land will be facilitated arranged by DST. For water sources, the procedure has to be reflected by the Solution Provider in the bid.

	5
	Provision of leveled cleared site to successful bidder, free of encumbrances is DST scope. 
	DST will facilitate provision of required land. Necessary leveling and other work have to be carried out by the Solution Provider.

	6
	All permissions, right-of-way etc may please be arranged by DST
	As above at No 4.

	7
	Definition of family as all the receipts mentioned in project is based on the per family basis.
	Average family size be taken as 5 members

	8
	What if the cluster contains contaminants other than those mentioned in the document
	Solution Provider may visit site and check for possible contaminants in water source. The responsibility of providing water of specified norms for all purposes rests with the Solution Provider. 

	9
	Are the solutions to be limited to the technologies enlisted in the Plan Document or we can adopt a different solution.   
	The Plan document reflects                                      various water challenges. The solution has to be proposed by the Solution Provider.

	10
	Payment terms to be spelt out clearly for plant supply, erection/commissioning and Operations and Maintenance.
	Solution Provider may specify the terms of payment based on milestones/targets.

	11
	Please clarify who is our counterparty for the contract- is it DST or agency nominated by DST. If it is agency, please inform us the name of Agency. 
	Agency to be nominated by DST for this purpose. 

	12
	What would the modus operandi be after two years of operation as envisaged in the RFP? 
	As mentioned in the RFP, the Solution Provider is required give a specific plan for operation after 2 year period.

	13
	Criteria for the evaluation of the project. 
	Already mentioned in the RFP (Sl No 17 in Data Sheet)

	14
	Since the project envisages – Selection of site specific technology, working out technical specifications, preparation of site plans, topography map & soil data and water quality data etc, we feel the time for submitting the bid is too short and should be extended by at least 8 weeks. It will be better if DST can share the data available with them. For any technological solution to a challenge in a cluster, we require the water quality data in the format enclosed (Annexure I)* and DST should provide the same right away. Further without clarity on site, water source, topography and its availability and its related use by the solution provider, the commissioning time of 4 months may also not be adequate.
	Date for submission of Bids is extended upto 15:30 hrs on 2.3.2010.

	15
	Indicate the agency with which we will have to interact and who will provide us all coordination support at the state level. 
	Agency to be nominated by DST for facilitation and to extend any other advice will be intimated soon.

	16 
	In the cluster the water sources could be from public as well as private sources and we need clarity on use of private sources by the solution provider. 
	Solution Provider may ascertain the position from the field.

	17
	The solution provider after giving the concept for a solution should be free to engage other parties in its implementation including O&M. The present RFP document mentions that if we have to take any collaborator in this regard one requires the permission of DST 15 days prior to bid submission. This aspect may be examined and discussed in the pre bid meeting in detail. 
	Name and address of partner be indicated while submitting the Bids. This clause stands modified as under:

“If a short listed Firm/Agency considers that it may enhance its expertise for the assignment by associating with another firm, in a joint venture or partnership, such an association should be reflected at the time of submission of proposals.  In case of such an association, the whole and sole responsibility for executing the work will rest with the short listed Firm/agency”

	18
	Clarity should be given on use of existing water distribution networks if any in a cluster for supply of water for providing solution to water challenge.
	Solution Provider is required to propose appropriate mode for distribution of  water

	19
	Annexure – List of Water Quality Parameters required
	Solution Provider may ascertain this on visiting the Clusters


Party-2: 

	No
	Question/ Clarification Sought
	Response

	1
	Kindly give us the address and contact numbers of   the nodal officers who could take us around the project area for our initial site survey.
	As mentioned in RFP, the Solution Provider is advised to visit the site (cluster) for gathering the necessary details and contact concerned officials in Local body (Gram Panchayat/ Municipality).

	2
	Since the time available for us is very short to prepare a comprehensive proposal after studying various site of work, we would request you to grant us extension of time limit for 15 days from the date of submission i.e. 1.2.2010.
	Date for submission of Bids is extended upto 15:30 hrs on 2.3.2010.

	3
	Regarding Location 

	
	a) Where is the location of installation at respective villages?


	Exact location for setting up of facility will be based on the type of solution and requirement of land/building proposed by the Solution Provider. The exact location, in consultation with local authorities, will be finalised and made available based on the exact requirement of Solution Provider

	
	b) Who will finalize the site location?


	DST, in consultation with local authorities, will finalise the exact location, based on the projection made by the Solution Provider. 

	
	c) Please provide us local contact and numbers 


	Solution Provider is advised to visit the site (cluster) for gathering the necessary details and contact concerned officials in Local body (Gram Panchayat/ Municipality).

	4
	Regarding Contamination-- Water quality data is not provided 
	Solution Provider may gather this by visiting the cluster

	5
	Regarding Population

	
	a) Is population based on year 2001 census? Or the population is based on the current data as on 2009? Any future provision to be added?
	Population figures are based on Census of 2001. The requirement of water should cater to the future needs for the next 10 years. 

	
	b) What will be design population?


	Already mentioned in the RFP (Annexure) under each cluster. They should provide solutions at the population level of 2,500, 5,000, and 10,000 separately in the bids.

	6
	Regarding Water Resources

	
	a) Dimension of the seasonal ponds and capacity is not provided.
	Solution Provider may gather this data.

	
	b) Is there any topo map, survey details  and location map of the ponds etc
	Solution Provider may gather this data.

	
	c) Whom to contact for these details at the project site level?


	Solution Provider is advised to visit the site (cluster) for gathering the necessary details and contact concerned officials/authorities in Local body (Gram Panchayat/ Municipality).

	7
	Regarding Existing Govt. Schemes-- Shall we use the available Govt. distribution systems for the selected clusters?
	Solution Provider may propose appropriate distribution mechanism.

	8
	Regarding Rainfall Details-- Can you provide us the Rainfall data of the particular taluk/panchayat?
	Already mentioned in RFP (Annexure). Additional/exact Rainfall data be gathered from concerned authorities.

	9
	Regarding Power Supply Quality of power supply available at the site/ No of hours of power supply available?
	Broadly indicated in the RFP (Annexure-Cluster wise)

	10
	Regarding Water Demand

	
	a) Human- Are we supposed to ensure drinking water supply to human consumption and or also for irrigation purpose for the selected clusters?


	As mentioned in RFP, a holistic solution, water needs for various requirements, i.e.,  drinking, washing/ bathing, livestock, irrigation, industry, etc, for the population indicated in the respective cluster, be provided.

	
	b) Livestock- No. of livestock identified in each village in lpcd. Is there any possibility of increasing the nos during the contract period? 
	The solution be provided to meet the needs of livestock indicated in the RFP at current level as well as future needs for 10 years.

	
	c) Livestock - What is the quality of water for livestock? Is it same as human water quality?


	Regarding quality of water for live stock or human consumption norms prescribed by relevant authorities be followed 

	
	e) Irrigation- Shall we opt for recycled water for the irrigations? If yes, shall we include WWTP in the clusters?
	Solution Provider may propose an appropriate and feasible solution 

	11
	Is it our duty to collect money from the public? Please advise us the scope of service on this item 
	Solution Provider need not be concerned about this aspect.

	12
	Do we have to undertake the sustainability of water resources in our scope of work? If so please tell us whether we need to include the studies and report preparations or cost of construction of water structures such as Check dams, infiltration structures as well as ponds in the selected villages.
	Yes, Solution Provider has to offer a holistic and sustainable solution.


Party-3:

	No
	Question/ Clarification Sought
	Response

	1
	We understand that a detail site survey would be required before finalization of the total process scheme. We wish to know whether any document/data is available on the water characteristics of these clusters. This will help to fasten the process of designing the scheme.
	The Cluster-wise data does indicate the broad characteristics/issues/ problems prevalent in the location/ village. For exact information, Bidder may gather necessary details by site visit.


Party-4:

	No
	Question/ Clarification Sought
	Response

	1
	The RFP document attached to the letter - Section 2  para 12.3.1 has stated that No agency or Current employees of DST or Government shall work as Firm/Agency.  In this contest kindly clarify whether the Kerala State Council for Science Technology and Environment, which is an autonomous institution under Government of Kerala can submit the proposal. The Council has R&D centres working on the water related subjects capable of proving solutions.
	Kerala State S&T and Environment is welcome to submit the proposal against WAR for Water Programme.


Party-5:

	No
	Question/ Clarification Sought
	Response

	1
	All the Water Challenges Listed in the Annexure 1 is Site specific. We are addressing some of them. In the mean while, we request for clarification regarding the following Generic, Non-site Specific Water Challenges.  

1) Non Optimal use of water in agriculture (Sr No  14)

2) Unplanned water use and demand (16)

3) Deficit of assurance for Drinking water quality   (18)

4) Improved water cycle management (21).

5)  River flood management (24).

We have many proposals at various locations across India for the above water challenges many of them leading to substantial water savings and wish to make proposals with these. Please advice and confirm how such proposals are to be made; Should they be made in the same format given in the RFP. EMD will be submitted for each Project.
	At present solution to 17 water challenges, listed under  49 Clusters, may be offered. 

The 5 water challenges listed, being generic, will be addressed later. The scope of work is presently restricted to 17 water challenges spread over 49 clusters.

	2
	1)      Is there is any Cap on the Budget to be deployed for each project for any of the Water challenges.

2)      To  address the Water Challenge “Non-optimal use of Water in Agriculture”  we have many  Project Proposals all over India , ranging from :

A. A Project from a Single Water Source covering 7000 Hectares costing about Rs 400 Crores – this project will save about 50,000 Liters Per Hectare/ Day

B. Project covering 2000 Acres, costing about Rs 40 Crores –this too will save 50,000 Liters per Hectare / Day.

Each of these projects will deploy different equipment suited for the local conditions and the crops grown. Please advice how many projects of this type can we propose.
	No ceiling on the budget. What ever is projected should be competitive, reasonable and sustainable.

At present this issue is not listed in RFP.


Party-6:

	No
	Question/ Clarification Sought
	Response

	1
	Looking to the scope of activities involved, the entire job for each cluster should be divided in two phases;

Phase-I: Feasibility studies for water resources, identification of gaps, Prioritization of shortfalls, Options study depending on resources, technology, affordability and sustainability etc.

 
Phase-II: Detailed Engineering & Implementation/Execution of the recommendations including LAQ and construction activities etc.
	

	2
	According to the Scope of Services mentioned in Para 4  of  the TOR (pp 38-41)  the agency selected would be required   within 4 months to:

1. Undertake  Possession of land,  Construct  buildings /Erect Equipments and Create points of water sourcing/distribution in a cluster consisting of group of villages  ranging from 1 to  4 or 5 villages  with a total population of about 10,000 population

2. Procure all capital goods and materials required for erection, commissioning and operation & maintenance of the System.

3. Implement best solutions to mitigate the challenges of the cluster

4. Carryout turnkey installation ,erection, commissioning

5. Carryout capacity building (awareness and training ) of various stake holders

In Para 5 of TOR under Deliverables it is mentioned that Turn Key implementation of the solutions to mitigate all challenges including the reject management of the Cluster

Also  the Agency is required to submit a Final Report on the commission of the Project covering all the documents relating to a) Design, b) Erection, c)      Commissioning, d) O & M, and d)    Training manuals for various stake holders

In Para 6,  the Time frame for all the activities in para 4 and deliverables as indicated in para 5 should be completed in FOUR MONTHS from the date of Award. We have reservations about the time frame and in our opinion 4 months are too short a time for the task involved.

The time required for this job is at least 12 months.
	The time period will vary from cluster to cluster depending on the type of solution. The period of completion will be examined during the technical presentations before the Expert Committee of Technical Expert Committee constituted by DST. The period of completion would be accordingly reflected in the Award of Work. 

	3
	Page   66  III  Appendices

Appendix A, Appendix B, Appendix C, Appendix D and Appendix E are not enclosed and it is mentioned that these will be finalized between DST/ agency nominated by DST and Firm/Agency before signing the contract.

In our opinion at least draft copies of these appendices should be furnished which may be revised at the time of signing the contract.
	Before award of contract these details will be finalized.

	4
	Active participation of Stake Holders - We feel that the beneficiaries should be actively associated at all stages of preparation, implementation, and O&M stages. During O&M stage active participation of Women could also be considered.
	Yes, this is a very much needed and RFP does state so.

	5
	The clusters have been prepared by DST considering the Water challenges along the clusters that require technically, economically and socially viable solutions to the challenges.

In our opinion the clusters should be segregated and identified with reference to scarcity of: a) Drinking Water only, b) Agricultural use and c) Agricultural & industrial use. 

This is because the requirement of water for drinking purposes is very small compared to the requirement of water for agriculture and or industrial use.

The technical and economic viabilities for each type are quite different. This aspect requires to be given proper attention.
	The broad features of the respective clusters, in terms of population, livestock, pattern of agriculture, industry, etc., have been reflected in the Appendix with RFP. The Solution Provider has to suggest their scheme to cater to all the needs, including future requirement for 10 years. 
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